
Integrated Energy Planning: 
Commencement of section 6 of the 
National Energy Act 
The National Energy Act 34 of 2008, assented to by 
the President in 2008 (Energy Act), is but one of many 
attempts to ensure uninterrupted supply of energy 
to South Africa since the inception of loadshedding 
in 2007. The Energy Act, premised on the Energy White 
Paper of 1998, aims to cover gaps in the Energy White 
Paper and other legislation on energy security, using an 
Energy Security Master Plan prepared by the then 
Department of Mineral Resources and Energy.
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We have since seen various 
government development plans 
and initiatives such as the Integrated 
Resource Plan and the National 
Development Plan, seeking to address 
South Africa’s ongoing energy crisis. 
These initiatives envisage inter alia 
diversification of South Africa’s energy 
sources, infrastructure development, 
foreign investment and a reduction 
in South Africa’s dependence on 
energy imports.

A few days ago, on 28 April 2023, 
the President of South Africa caused 
Proclamation Notice 118 of 2023 
to be published in the Government 
Gazette, in which he determined that 
section 6 of the Energy Act would 
come into effect on 1 April 2024. 
Section 6 of the Energy Act imposes 
a legislative obligation on the Minister 
of Mineral Resources and Energy 
(Minister) to develop an Integrated 
Energy Plan (IEP). Below we set out 
the requirements of the IEP, what this 
could mean for the South African 
energy sector. 

Development of an Integrated 
Energy Plan

IEPs are not new to the energy 
industry, and we have seen the 
development of similar plans and 
policies in other jurisdictions such as 
Kenya and Namibia. The goal of which 
is to create an energy system that links 
energy consumption trends within 
different sectors of the economy, to 
use the information to project future 
energy requirements. 

The Minister is required to deal 
with issues relating to the supply, 
transformation, transportation, 
storage of and demand for energy. 
Factors to be taken into account 
when developing the IEP include 
but are not limited to security of 
supply, affordability, the environment 
and employment. These factors 
echo the Energy Trilemma in which 
the world finds itself. The Energy 
Trilemma can be plotted on a 
triangle, with its three constituent 
points being energy security, energy 
access and energy transition, as we 
discussed in our article published in 
the Mail & Guardian, which can be 
accessed here.

The National Energy Act 34 of 2008, 
assented to by the President in 2008 
(Energy Act), is but one of many 
attempts to ensure uninterrupted 
supply of energy to South Africa 
since the inception of loadshedding 
in 2007. The Energy Act, premised 
on the Energy White Paper of 1998, 
aims to cover gaps in the Energy 
White Paper and other legislation 
on energy security, using an Energy 
Security Master Plan prepared by 
the then Department of Mineral 
Resources and Energy. 
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full guide

CDH: Africa 
Corporate 
Guide
The CDH Africa Corporate Guide 
aims to simplify the requirements 
for incorporation and setting up 
in various African jurisdictions
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Under the Energy Act, the Minister 
is obliged to publish an analysis 
annually which (i) reviews the 
energy demand and supply for 
the previous year, (ii) forecasts 
energy supply and demand for no 
less than 20 years, and (iii) set out 
plausible energy scenarios for future 
energy demand and supply under 
different assumptions. 

The IEP must be based on the 
results of the energy analysis and 
take account of plans relating to the 
sectors set out in section 6(3)(a) of 
the Energy Act. The IEP must not 
only inform, but also be informed by 
plans from all supply, production and 
demand sectors that may impact on 
or be impacted by the IEP, thereby 
ensuring integrated planning across 
the different economic sectors. 

The IEP must take into account all 
viable energy supply options, and 
guide the selection of appropriate 
technology to meet energy demand. 

Before finalising the IEP, the Minister 
is obliged to invite public comments 
and duly consider such comments, 
thereby promoting a consultative 
approach to the development of 
the IEP. In our view, this promotes 
transparency and accountability, 
allowing interested and affected 
parties (both South African 
citizens and potential investors) an 
opportunity to comment on a plan 
that will affect their livelihoods and 
future energy projects. The IEP must 
be reviewed on an annual basis, 
providing the ability to respond to 
everchanging market needs. 

Integrated 
Energy Planning: 
Commencement 
of section 6 of the 
National Energy Act 
CONTINUED 

What this means for the 
South African energy sector

The IEP, when finalised, will serve as 
a blueprint for potential investors and 
Government. Investors will be able 
to direct resources and model their 
projects efficiently and effectively, 
so as to ensure long-term sustainable 
investment to meet South Africa’s 
energy requirements as set out in the 
IEP. From a Government perspective, 
the Minister has been assigned an 
important task, one which has the 
potential to produce a plan focused 
on ensuring long-term energy security 
and alleviating energy poverty, while 
simultaneously promoting economic 
growth. However, in order for the IEP 
to succeed, all other ministerial heads 
across the various economic sectors 
would need to actively participate in 
not only the finalisation of the IEP, but 
also the implementation thereof. 

Amore Carstens and Megan Rodgers



Willem Jacobs
Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1555
M +27 (0)83 326 8971
E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Deputy Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6335
M +27 (0)82 882 5655
E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114 
E sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Kate Anderson
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1105
M +27 (0)82 418 3784
E kate.anderson@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6324
M +27 (0)83 717 9360
E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin 
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1556
M +27 (0)82 411 1305
E vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
M +27 (0)82 418 5924
E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Andrew Giliam
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6363
M +27 (0)83 359 7069
E andrew.giliam@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6004
M +27 (0)82 330 4902
E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Allan Hannie 
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6010 
E allan.hannie@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1593
M +27 (0)83 326 4826
E ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6009
M +27 (0)82 883 3131
E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1166
M +27 (0)83 652 0151
E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Brian Jennings
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1866
M +27 (0)82 787 9497
E brian.jennings@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly 
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1165
M +27 (0)82 788 0367
E rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1219
M +27 (0)72 279 1260
E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6379
M +27 (0)82 479 8552
E justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Dane Kruger
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6362
M +27 (0)74 914 1402
E dane.kruger@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Sector Head: Agriculture, Aquaculture  
& Fishing Sector
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6165
M +27 (0)82 781 5858
E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Jaco Meyer
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1749
M +27 (0)83 477 8352
E jaco.meyer@cdhlegal.com



Tessmerica Moodley
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6397
M +27 (0)73 401 2488
E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1376
M +27 (0)72 252 1079
E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Wayne Murray
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6018
M +27 (0)79 691 0137
E wayne.murray@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham
Executive Consultant:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6326
M +27 (0)82 458 7728
E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1400
M +27 (0)83 675 2110
E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Joint Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1222
M +27 (0)82 854 9687
E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Jess Reid
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1128
M +27 (0)83 571 6987
E jess.reid@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers
Sector Head: Oil & Gas 
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6429
M +27 (0)79 877 8870
E megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1500
M +27 (0)79 877 2891
E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1310
M +27 (0)72 026 3806
E tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1122
M +27 (0)72 464 0515
E roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1199
M +27 (0)82 559 6406
E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk
Head: Projects & Infrastructure
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6491
M +27 (0)76 371 3462
E andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114 
E njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 405 6037
M +27 (0)82 829 4175
E charl.williams@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Christelle Wood
Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1372
M +27 (0)83 498 2850
E christelle.wood@cdhlegal.com

Emma Hewitt
Practice Development Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1635
E emma.hewitt@cdhlegal.com



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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